EVANS MACHINERY, INC

P.O. Box 1406, Glendale, AZ 85311
Tel (602) 934-7284

0700
EZY-MITRE SAW

Installation & Operations Manual




0700 MITRE SAW

SPECIFICATIONS
STANDARD VOLTAGE;: 220V , 37, 60 Hz

OPTIONAL VOLTAGE : 220V , 1, 60 Hz
480V , 3@, 60 Hz

380V , 37, 50Hz

AIR REQUIRED: 70-80 PSI, 2 CFM
SAFTY GUARD

OPTION : BOARD CLAMP

SPINDLE MOTOR : 3 HP , 3600 RPM

SPINDLE SIZE: 1" BORE , 7/8-14 THREADS , LEFT HAND NUT

SAW BLADE: 16" DIAMETER, 100 TOOTH , TGG GRIND RECOMMENDED

INSTALLATION
1. UNCRATE MACHINE
2. REMOVE ALL PACKING MATERIALS

3. REASSEMBLE: A. CORD SUPPORT
B. EXTENSION ARMS AND PADS

C. SAW GUARD FINGERS

4, LEVEL SAW TABLE WITH THE USE OF A LEVEL AND STRAIGHT EDGE , MAKING
SURE THAT TABLE IS APPROXIMATELY 1/32 OF AN INCH HIGHER IN THE CENTER.
IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN PROPER LEVEL OF THE MACHINE, IT SHOULD BE
ANCHORED WITH LAG SCREWS OR SIMILAR ANCHORING DEVICES. WHEN
CHECK FRONT ,BACK , SIDES AND THEN CORNER TO CORNER ( LEFT

LEVELIN
FRONT TO RIGHT REAR, RIGHT FRONT TO LEFT REAR)

5. HOOK-UP DUST COLLECTION SYSTEM TO BACK SIDE DUST SHIELD (4" DIA
OUTLET)



6. CONNECT REQUIRED ELECTRICAL SUPPLY (SEE SPECIFICATION ON MACHINE )

CAUTION: IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT POWER BE SUPPLIED FROM
A FUSIBLE DISCONNECT AND PROPER LOCK-OUT PROCEDURES BE
FOLLOWED WHEN SERVICING THE MACHINE.

CHECK FOR PROPER SPINDLE ROTATION

7. MOVE SAW CARRIAGE TO IT'S MAXIMUM REAR POSITION. TURN OFF ALL
POWER TO THE SAW. REMOVE SAW BLADE COVER AND INSTALL SAW
BLADE. CHECK FOR PROPER ROTATION. ( NOTE : SPINDLE NUT IS LEFT
HAND THREADS )

OPERATION
1. RAISE SAFTY GUARD
2. IF EQUIPED, RAISE HOLD-DOWN CLAMPS ( OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT )

3. BRING IN COUNTER TOP TO BE CUT AND DROP IN FRONT BUILD-DOWN ON
ANGLE TO BE CUT:
- 45 DEGREES , RIGHT HAND OR LEFT HAND
- 22-1/2 DEGREES , RIGHT HAND OR LEFT HAND
- 90 DEGREES
4, ADJUST EXTENSION ARMS INTO PLACE TO SUPPORT WORK PIECE IF NECES-
SARY

5. HOLD TOP AGAINST BACK SIDE OF ANGLE CUT IN TABLE ( SEE FIG. 2)

-

LMY FRONT

P77

EIG: 2

=



7. IF EQUIPED, BRING DOWN HOLD-DOWN CLAMPS
8. BRING DOWN SAW GUARD
9. TURN ON SAW MOTOR
10. BRING SAW CARRIAGE FORWARD
11. RETURN SAW TO REAR POSITION OF TABLE AFTER CUT IS COMPLETE
12. RAISE CLAMPS (IF EQUIPED ) AND SAW GUARD
MAINTENANCE

1. KEEP TABLE TOP, CARRIAGE AND GUIDE SHAFTS FREE OF EXCESSIVE SAW

EET. DUST OFF GUIDE SHAFTS AND LUBRICATE WITH LIGHT WEIGHT OIL
LY

2. SPINDLE BEARING MUST BE GREASED WITH HIGH TEMPERATURE GREASE
APPROXIMATELY EVERY 4 TO 6 MONTHS

3. BLOW SAW-DUST OFF CARRIAGE CHAIN AND OIL EVERY WEEK



OEOPO®OO®O

0700 MITRE SAW

OIL REFILLING

BREATHER
VENT

TURN OFF SAW AND DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL POWER.
REMOVE BELT GUARD.

REMOVE V-BELTS.

TILT SAwW MOTOR

REMOVE BOTH BREATHER WENTS.

FILL WITH SAE 30 OIL.

REPLACE BOTH BREATHER VENTS.

INSTALL AND RETIGHTEN V-BELTS.

REPLACE BELT GUARD. 4



DETALL A
SALE 114

49 2 30019 3/16 x 1 ROLL PIN

48 2 30020 3/16- x 1-1/4 ROLL PIN

47 2 0700-05-00-09 SPROCKET , #35 CHAIN , 15 T

46 2 0700-05-00-04 GEAR SHAFT

45 2 0700-05-00-07 GEAR BRACKET

44 2 0700-05-00-01 HAND WHEEL SHAFT

43 2 0700-05-00-08 BUSHING

42 2 0700-05-00-02 BEVEL GEAR

41 2 0700-05-00-05 MOUNT PLATE

40 2 35021 1/4-20 x 3/4 FHCS.

39 2 0700-02-00-00 SAW EXTENSION

38 2 0700-02-01-00 TEE HANDLE ASSEMBLY

37 2 0700-03-00-00 EXTENSION TABLE

36 2 0700-04-00-00 EXTENSION TABLE TOP

35 16 62009 #10 x 3/4 PHSMS.

34 4 0700-0039 TABLE LEVEL PLATE

33 4 57008 1/4-20 HEX NUT

32 1 0700-14-00-00 DUST COLLECTOR

31 4 40002 1/4-20 x 1 HHCS.

30 22 | 44034 1/4-20 x 2 FHMS,

29 1 0700-06-00-00 CORD GUIDE ASSEMBLY

28 1 03008 GROMMET , 5/8"

27 3 39013 1/4-20 x 3/4 BHCS.

26 1 0700-004 REAR CASTING

25 1 0700-002 REAR SHAFT

24 2 03096 PILLOW BLOCK

23 1 0700-012 SPROCKET , #35 CHAIN , 15 T

22 4 39011 1/4-20 x 1/2 BHCS

21 4 48006 1/4 LOCKWASHER

20 4 52003 1/4  FLAT WASHER

19 2 0700-001 GUIDE SHAFT

18 1 0700-10-00-00 TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY

17 2 33025 1/4-20 x 1/2 SET SCREW

16 1 0700-003 FRONT CASTING

15 1 0700-05-00-00 BEVEL GEAR ASSEMBLY

14 3 36039 1/4-20 x 100 SHCS.

13 1 167-23 3/16 x 1-1/4 KEY

12 1 0161-047 HAND WHEEL

1 6 40020 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 HHCS.

10 6 33040 5/16-18 x 1/2 SET SCREW

9 6 52005 3/8 FLAT WASHER

8 6 57010 3/8-16 HEX NUT

7 12 57012 1/2-13 HEX NUT

6 6 116-00 FOOT PAD ASSEMBLY

S 1 01459 SWITCH , ON - OFF

4 S 44003 #10-32 x 1/2 PHMS.
1 01547 OVERLOAD RELAY <220V - 1)

3 3 01541 OVERLOAD RELAY 220V - 3¢
3 01487 OVERLOAD RELAY (440V , 380V>
1 01634 MAG. STARTER (220V - 18>

2 1 01394 MAG. STARTER (440V)
1 01391 MAG. STARTER (220V-3¢ , 380V)>

1 1 0700-01-00-00 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

NO. |@TY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.

SCALE

& 1

APPROVED BY:

DATE dpR 04, 2000

DRAVN BY:MC
REVISED

0700

MITRE SAW

EXPLODED VIEW

DRAWING NUMBER
0700-EXP 1




7 ?
47 | 5 | 60002 ¥10-32 WING NUT
1 _ _ I 46 | 1 | 57032 7/8-14 HEX NUT , L/H THREADS
45 | 4 | 39015 1/4-28 x 1/2 BHCS
BETUEEN STAL AND. HOUSING 44 | 4 | 48005 /4 LOCKWASHER
AT STH EN 43 | A/R | 03399 CHAIN |, #35
42 | 2 |o7157 BREATHER VENT
41 | 2 |0700-07-00-01 | BEARING HOUSING
4 ) I SEAL INSTALL 40 | 4 | 0700-029 BRONZE BUSHING
39 | 8 | 03290 RETAINING RING
SCALE: FULL 38 | 4 | 09075 DIL SEAL
37 | 2 | o7o0-ou TENSION BOLT
36 | 2 | 4000 3/8-16 ESNA LOCKNUT
35 | 1 |oetee LT CONNECTOR , STR , 3/8 NPT
5e |_L_[osist WOTOR , 3 HP , 380V , 30 , S0 Hz
1 |osus WOTOR , 3 HP , 220V , 19 , 60 Hz
33 | 2 [167-34 /4 x 1-1/2 KEY
32 | 1 |osus BUSHING , 1-1/8 DIA
31 | 6 |INCL. W/ #32 | H10-24 x 100 HHCS.
30 | 2 | 40017 3/8-16 x 3/4 HHCS.
25 | e [ 4o011 5/16-18 x 5/8 HHCS.
28 | 1 | 0700-17-00-00 | MOTOR MOUNT
27 | 4 | 40012 5/16-18 x 3/4 HHCS.
26 | 4 | 48006 5/16 LOCKWASHER
25 | 1 | 0700-16-00-00 | MOTOR MOUNT EXTENSION
24 | 1 | 0700-09-00-00 | WELDED CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
23 | 2 | aeost 1/4-28 x 1-1/2 SET SCREW
22 | 1 | 0700-18-00-00 | BELT COVER
21 | 2 | s2001 ¥10 FLAT WASHER
20 | 2 | 44002 ¥10-32 x 3/8 PHMS.
19 | 2 |o03070 V-BELT
18 | 1 |oses BUSHING , 1° DIA.
17 | 2 |osan PULLEY , 2-GROOVE
16 | 10 | s7010 3/8-16 HEX NUT
15 | 2 | 0700-007 CHAIN ADJUSTER
14 | 2 |o3s72 MASTER LINK , #35 CHAIN
13 | 2 |o700-01s BEARING SPACER
12 | 2 |03094 PILLOV BLOCK , 1° DIA
1| 4 | 41009 3/8-24 x 1-1/4 HHCS.
10 | 2 |o710-001 WICRO SVITCH BRACKET (0710 ONLY)
9 | 8 |seo3 1/4 FLAT WASHER
8 | 4 |3v015 1/4-28 x 1/2_BHCS.
7 | 4 |o700-030 SLIDE BOLT
6 | 12 | 48007 3/8  LOCKWASHER
5 | 8 [seows 3/8 FLAT VASHER
4 | 1 | 0700-13-00-00 | SAW SHIELD ASSEMBLY
3 | 1 | 0700-08-00-00 | ARBOR SHAFT ASSEMBLY
2 | 1t | o700-008 ARBOR SPACER
1 | 1 |o08038 SAW BLADE , 16" DIA
NO. |QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.
0700/0710 MITRE SAW
EXPLDDED \/IE\A/ DRAWING NUMBER

0700-EXP 3




26 1 11002 OILER, FILTER, REGULATOR
25 1 15016 1/4 x 1/8 STREET ELBOW
24 1 0700-25-00-00 RR. AIR CYLINDER MOUNT
23 4 52003 174  FLAT WASHER

22 4 33025 174 LOCKWASHER

21 4 40002 1/4-20 x 100 HHCS.

20 46 | 30002 1716 x 374" ROLL PIN
19 14 44005 #10-32 x 3/4" PHMS,

18 1 0700-021 VALVE SPACER

17 2 15018 1/4 MALE ELBOW, ONE TOUCH
16 2 07142 VALVE, SPEED CONTROL
15 1 07029 VALVE

14 2 0700-020 AIR CYLINDER

13 6 15527 174 x 1/8 MALE ELBOW
12 4 0700-018 SPACER

1 23 0700-019 BLADE

10 2 0700-016 ALUMINUM BEAM

9 0700-017 CLEVIS PLATE

8 16 52001 #10 FLAT WASHER

7 14 48002 #10 LOCKWASHER

6 14 57018 #10-32  HEX NUT

S 2 06071 CYLINDER CLEVIS BRACKET
4 2 56011 5/16-24 HEX JAM NUT

3 2 56016 5/8-18 HEX JAM NUT

2 1 0700-24-00-00 F.R. AIR CYLINDER MOUNT
1 2 44079 #10-32 x 2-1/2" PHMS,
NO. |@TY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.
0700 MITRE SAW
EXPLODED VIEW TRAWING NOMBER

0700-EXP S




28 2 15248 1/8 x 1/4 NIPPLE REDUCER
27 2 15061 1/4  TEE

26 2 15142 1/8 x 1/4 MALE CONNECTOR
25 4 0700-028 CYLINDER LOCK NUT

24 4 10851 CRUTCH TIP

23 18 52003 1/4 FLAT WASHER

ee 16 40001 1/4-20 x 3/4 HHCS.

21 4 0700-022 MODIFIED AIR CYLINDER

20 4 56013 7/16—20 HEX JAM NUT

19 4 0700-023 CRUTCH TIP HOLDER

18 4 0700-024 COUPLING

17 2 0700-27-00-00 HOLD-DOWN BEAM

16 2 36037 1/4-20 x 3/4 SHCS

15 1 07029 VALVE

14 2 15018 174 MALE ELBOVW , ONE TOUCH
13 2 52001 #10 FLAT WASHER

12 2 57018 #10-32 HEX NUT

1 2 44079 #10-32 x 2-1/2° PHMS.

12

7)(8

10 1 0700-28-00-00 AIR VALVE MOUNT

9 1 0700-021 VALVE SPACER

8 2 15527 1/4 x 1/8 MALE ELBOW

7 2 48002 #10 LOCKWASHER

6 24 | 40017 3/8-16 x 3/4 HHCS.

S 24 | 48007 3/8 LOCKWASHER

4 24 | 52005 3/8 FLAT WASHER

3 4 0700-26-00-00 HOLD-DOWN POST ASSEMBLY
2 4 0700-032 SPACER PLATE

1 4 0700-031 MOUNTING PLATE
NO. [QTY, PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.

SCALE 1118 APPROVED BY:

DATE 1 JA

DRAWN BY GMC

22, 99 REVISED JUN

0/00

MITRE SAW

30 | 2 |15016 1/8 STREET ELBOW
29 | 2 |[1o51 AIR HOSE , RETRACTABLE
NO. |QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION

HOLD-DOWN ASSEMBLY

DRAWING NUMBER
0700-EXP 2




AIR CYLINDER (@2x>
06024

é/

/“\\ BLK
DT
L — J FILTER-REGULATOR

GUARD

GRN
RED

~
n

AIR CYLINDER ¢4x>
06059

TOGGLE VALVE
07029

[AANR

SPEED CONTROL VALVE @x
07142

HOLD-DOWN

BLU BLU

BLU

PLUG TOGGLE VALVE
\i 07029
2

WARN\N

BLK

11002

PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.

S530N. SIST AVE. - GLENDALE - AZ. 85301

0/00 MITRE SAW
DRN. GMcC, CHECKED
TOLERANCES DATE JAN. 26, 99
UNLESS NOTED SCALE NONE
XXX [ + oow
XX/FRACTION| + 0030 0700-P




